

---

In the United States  
Circuit Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit.

---

In the Matter of  
KATIE M. EUSTACE, etc.,  
Alleged Bankrupt.

---

Katie M. Eustace and Chas. W. Fours,  
*Appellants,*

*vs.*

E. A. Lynch, etc.,  
*Appellee.*

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT KATIE M. EUSTACE.

---

HIRAM E. CASEY,  
Title Ins. Bldg., 433 S. Spring St., Los Angeles,

CHAS. W. FOURL,  
Detwiler Bldg., 412 W. Sixth St., Los Angeles,  
*Attorneys for Appellant Katie M. Eustace.*

## TOPICAL INDEX.

	PAGE
Statement of Facts.....	3
Questions Presented.....	12
Assignments of Error to be Noted.....	14
Point I. Observance of procedural distinction between civil and criminal contempt is jurisdictional.....	14
Point II. There was no jurisdiction to impose a large fine in this case when no evidence was introduced even tending to show damages or injury suffered by appellee.....	32
Point III. Receiver not authorized to seize property ad- versely claimed—burden of proof.....	34
A. ....	34
B. Burden of proof.....	41
Point IV. The proceedings were fatally defective because the pleadings did not state jurisdictional facts; the order based thereon is void and unenforcible.....	43
A. The involuntary petition is fatally defective.....	44
B. The petition seeking appointment of receiver is fatally defective .....	45
C. The order to show cause in re contempt was likewise fatally defective.....	51
Point V. ....	57
A. Errors in admission of testimony.....	57
B. Errors in rejection of evidence.....	60
Point VI. The proceedings below denied this appellant the due process of law guaranteed by the United States Con- stitution .....	66
Point VII. If appellant did, in fact, commit contempt of court such contempt was cured by her action in turning over her key to the Ninth street place of business.....	70
Conclusion .....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

	PAGE
Anargyros v. Anargyros, 191 Fed. 208.....	28, 52, 53
Anderson v. Robinson, 63 Ore. 228, 126 Pac. 988.....	55
Bankruptcy Act, Subd. 3, Sec. 2.....	45, 46
Bardes v. Bank, 178 U. S. 524, 44 L. Ed. 1175, 20 Sup. Ct. Rep. 1000, 4 A. B. R. 163.....	37
Bardes v. Hawaideen Bank, 178 U. S. 524.....	56
Beauchamp v. U. S., 76 Fed. (2d) 663.....	53
Berger v. Sup. Ct., 175 Cal. 719, 15 A. L. R. 373.....	52
Bessett v. W. B. Conkey Co., 194 U. S. 324, 24 Sup. Ct. 665, 48 L. Ed. 997.....	24
Boonville etc. Bank v. Blakey, 107 Fed. 891.....	34, 46
Boyd v. Glücklich, 116 Fed. 131.....	68, 71
Brown v. Moore, 61 Cal. 432.....	55
Bryan v. Bernheimer, 18 U. S. 188.....	46
Carasaljo Hotel Co., In re, 8 Fed. (2d) 469.....	45
Clark, Ex parte, 126 Cal. 235.....	54
Dakota Corp. v. Slope Co. (N. D.), 75 Fed. (2d) 585.....	33
Dingley, In re, 182 Mich. 44, 148 N. W. 218.....	69
Faulk v. Steiner, 165 Fed. 861.....	46, 48
Ferry v. Miltimore etc. Co., 71 Vt. 457, 45 Atl. 1035, 76 Am. St. Rep. 787.....	69
Fidelity & Casualty Co. v. Haines, 111 Fed. 337.....	58
Fletcher v. Dist. Ct. Appeal, 191 Cal. 711.....	51
Frowley v. Sup. Ct., 158 Cal. 220.....	51, 52, 53
Goddard v. Frefield Mills, 75 Fed. 818.....	58
Gompers v. Bucks Stove, etc. Co., 221 U. S. 418.....	18, 36, 66
Guzzardi, In re, 28 Am. B. R. (N. S.) 130.....	24, 28

	PAGE
Hargadine-McKittrick Dry Goods Co., In re, 239 Fed. 160.....	46
Hutton v. Sup. Ct., 147 Cal. 156.....	51
Jacquit v. Rowley, 188 U. S. 620, 47 L. Ed. 620, 23 Sup. Ct. Rep. 369, 9 A. B. R. 525.....	37
Judelshon v. Black, 116 Fed. (2d) 166.....	33
Kahn, In re, 204 Fed. 581.....	21, 24
Kelly, In re, 91 Fed. 504.....	34
Kolin, In re, 134 Fed. 557.....	34
Leopold v. People, 140 Ill. 553, 30 N. E. 348.....	55
Louisville Trust Co. v. Comingor, 184 U. S. 18, 46 L. Ed. 413, 22 Sup. Ct. Rep. 293, 7 A. B. R. 421.....	37
Matter of Moscovitz, Bankrupt, A. B. R. (N. S.) 6, 163.....	45
McBryde, In re, 99 Fed. 686.....	70
McIntosh, In re, 73 Fed. (2d) 908.....	43
Mitchell v. Superior Court, 163 Cal. 423, 125 P. 1061.....	53
Mueller v. Nugent, 184 U. S. 1, 46 L. Ed. 405, 22 Sup. Ct. Rep. 269, 8 A. B. R. 224.....	37
Nevitt, In re, 117 Fed. 448, 54 C. C. A. 622.....	24
Oakland Lumber Company, In re, 174 Fed. 634.....	46, 47
Oswald v. United States, 71 Fed. (2d) 255.....	37, 40, 41, 43, 63
Overend v. Sup. Ct., 131 Cal. 280.....	51
People v. O'Neil, 47 Cal. 109.....	55
People v. Weigley, 155 Ill. 491, 40 N. E. 300.....	55
Phillips Sheet, etc. Co. v. Amalgamated, etc. Workers, 208 Fed. 335 .....	52
Remington on Bankruptcy, Sec. 2134.....	37
Sig. H. Rosenblatt & Co., In re, 193 Fed. 638.....	45
Sone v. Aluminum Castings Co., 214 Fed. 936, 131 C. C. A. 232	52

	PAGE
State v. Burke, 163 Ill. 334, 45 N. E. 235.....	55
State v. Winder (Wash.), 44 Pac. 125.....	55
State ex rel Johnson v. Second Judicial Court, etc., 21 Mont. 155, 53 Pac. 272, 69 Am. S. R. 645.....	55
State ex rel Thornton-Thomas Mercantile Co., et al. v. Second Judicial Dist. Ct. of Silver Bow County, et al., 20 Mont. 284, 50 Pac. 852.....	54
Strain v. Superior Ct., 168 Cal. 216, 142 Pac. 62; Ann. Cas. 1915D 702 .....	52, 53
Teschmacher & Mrazay, In re, 11 A. B. R. 549, 127 Fed. 728....	37
United States v. Jose, 951, 954, C. C. A. Wash.....	43
Wakefield v. Housel, 288 Fed. 712.....	22
Ward, In re, 104 Fed. 985.....	34
Whitley v. Bank (Miss.), 15 South 33.....	55

No. 7889
